
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

Case No. 14-5297

VALERIA TANCO AND SOPHIE JESTY; IJPE DEKOE AND THOMAS
KOSTURA; JOHNO ESPEJO AND MATTHEW MANSELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, as Governor of the State of Tennessee,
in his official capacity; LARRY MARTIN, as Commissioner of the Department
of Finance and Administration, in his official capacity; ROBERT COOPER, as
Attorney General & Reporter of the State of Tennessee, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF
TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE, CASE NO. 13-CV-01159
THE HONORABLE ALETA ARTHUR TRAUGER, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR CARLOS BALL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. ANTIMISCEGENATION LAWS HISTORICALLY WERE JUSTIFIED BY SPURIOUS PSEUDO-SCIENTIFIC AND PSEUDO-EMPIRICAL CLAIMS ABOUT THE PROMOTION OF SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE 4

II. LAWS PROHIBITING DISABLED INDIVIDUALS FROM MARRYING HISTORICALLY WERE JUSTIFIED BY SPURIOUS PSEUDO-SCIENTIFIC AND PSEUDO-EMPIRICAL CLAIMS ABOUT THE PROMOTION OF SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE 15

III. UNEQUAL TREATMENT UNDER THE LAW OF NONMARITAL CHILDREN HISTORICALLY WAS JUSTIFIED BY SPURIOUS PSEUDO-SCIENTIFIC AND PSEUDO-EMPIRICAL CLAIMS ABOUT THE PROMOTION OF SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE 20

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowlin v. Commonwealth, 65 Ky. 5 (1867).....6

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....13

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....27

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....19, 21, 22

Dodson v. State, 31 S.W. 977 (Ark. 1895)6

Ellis v. State, 42 Ala. 525 (1868).....6

Gomez v. Perez, 409 U.S. 535 (1973).....27

Gould v. Gould, 61 A. 604 (Conn. 1905)19

Green v. State, 58 Ala. 190 (1877)6

Jimenez v. Weinberger, 417 U.S. 628 (1974)26

Labine v. Vincent, 401 U.S. 532 (1971).....25, 26

Lalli v. Lalli, 439 U.S. 259 (1978).....26

Levy v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 68 (1968)24, 25

Lonas v. State, 50 Tenn. 287 (1871)7

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)5, 12, 13, 14, 15

McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....11, 12

New Jersey Welfare Rights Org. v. Cahill, 411 U.S. 619 (1973).....27

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....19

Perez v. Sharp, 198 P.2d 17 (Ca. 1948).....9, 10, 11

Scott v. Georgia, 39 Ga. 321 (1869)7

Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....19

State v. Brown, 108 So.2d 233 (La. 1959).....14

State v. Gibson, 36 Ind. 389 (1871)6

State v. Hairston, 63 N.C. 451 (1869)6

State v. Jackson, 80 Mo. 175 (1883).....7

Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....26

STATUTES AND RULES

An Act for Suppressing Outlying Slaves (Va. 1691)5

Civil Rights Act of 18665, 6

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Fed. R. App. P. 3230

U.S. Const. amend. XIV5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert J. Cynkar, *Buck v. Bell: “Felt Necessities” v. Fundamental Values*,
81 COLUM. L. REV. 1418 (1981).....17

J.P. Chamberlain, *Eugenics and Limitations of Marriage*, 9 A.B.A. J. 429
(1923)18

Kingsley Davis, *Illegitimacy and the Social Structure*, 45 AM. JR.
SOCIOLOGY 215 (1939).....23

ALBERT I. GORDON, INTER-MARRIAGE: INTERFAITH, INTERRACIAL,
INTERETHNIC (1964)12

Gregory Michael Dorr, *Principled Expediency: Eugenics, Naim v. Naim,
and the Supreme Court*, 42 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 119 (1998)8, 9

THOMAS A. FOSTER, SEX AND THE EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY MAN:
MASSACHUSETTS AND THE HISTORY OF SEXUALITY IN AMERICA (2007)5

MADISON GRANT, THE PASSING OF THE GREAT RACE: OR THE RACIAL BASIS
OF EUROPEAN HISTORY (1916)8

MICHAEL GROSSBERG, GOVERNING THE HEARTH: LAW AND THE FAMILY IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA (1988) 20, 21, 22

Michael Grossberg, *Guarding the Altar: Physiological Restrictions and the Rise of State Intervention in Matrimony*, 26 AM. JR. LEGAL HIST. 197 (1982).....15, 16, 17

A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr. & Barbara K. Kopytoff, *Racial Purity and Interracial Sex in the Law of Colonial and Antebellum Virginia*, 77 GEO. L.J. 1967 (1989).....4

PERCY GAMBLE KAMMERER, THE UNMARRIED MOTHER: A STUDY OF FIVE HUNDRED CASES (1918).....22

Harry D. Krause, *Equal Protection for the Illegitimate*, 65 MICH. L. REV. 477 (1967).....23, 24

EDWARD J. LARSON, SEX, RACE, AND SCIENCE: EUGENICS IN THE DEEP SOUTH (1995).....17

PAUL A. LOMBARDO, THREE GENERATIONS, NO IMBECILES: EUGENICS, THE SUPREME COURT, AND *BUCK V. BELL* (2008)16

EMMA O. LUNDBERG, CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, BUREAU PUBLICATION NO. 166, CHILDREN OF ILLEGITIMATE BIRTH AND MEASURES FOR THEIR PROTECTION (1926).....22

PEGGY PASCOE, WHAT COMES NATURALLY: MISCEGENATION LAW AND THE MAKING OF RACE IN AMERICA (2009).....8

Edward W. Spencer, *Some Phases of Marriage Law and Legislation from a Sanitary and Eugenic Standpoint*, 25 YALE L. JR. 58 (1915).....18

THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (William Waller Hening ed., 1823)4, 5

CHRISTOPHER TIEDEMAN, A TREATISE ON THE LIMITATIONS OF THE POLICE POWER IN THE UNITED STATES (1886)16

JOHN WITTE, JR., THE SINS OF THE FATHERS: THE LAW AND THEOLOGY OF ILLEGITIMACY RECONSIDERED (2009)21
